

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

# **1911**

\*

Снар. 289

Duties and obligations shall be assumed by Central Maine Power Co.

All bonds, obligations, etc., how discharged.

Certificates of stock, etc., how discharged.

-proviso.

or any of them, shall be entitled to the benefit of the provisions of section thirty-one of chapter forty-seven revised statutes or may be dissolved according to law.

Section 7. All duties and obligations public or private of any of the companies named in this act now or hereafter acquired by said Central Maine Power Company shall be assumed, performed and discharged according to the true intent and purpose thereof by said Central Maine Power Company which shall be subject to all appropriate suits and processes to enforce the same.

All bonds, securities or other obligations of like character issued by any of said companies shall be paid, performed or otherwise discharged as the case may require as the same fall due and shall be cancelled, discharged or otherwise retired and not re-issued.

All certificates of stock or other evidences of share capital of any of said companies coming into the ownership of said Central Maine Power Company free from liens or incumbrances shall be cancelled and retired as soon as the property of the company issuing such certificates or other evidences of share capital has been acquired by said Central Maine Power Company and shall not again be re-issued. Provided, however, that not exceeding ten shares of the capital stock of each or any of the corporations named above may be retained for the purpose of maintaining the organization of such corporation if for any reason it is found necessary.

Approved March 30, 1911.

### Chapter 289.

An Act to appropriate moneys for the expenditures of government for the year one thousand nine hundred and eleven.

Preamble.

Expenditures of government, 1911,

in part.

Whereas, the appropriation of moneys for the maintenance of the several branches of the state government and its institutions is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore,

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and cleven, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

## ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For stationery and office supplies including type- writers, typewriter supplies, mimeographing ma- chines and supplies therefor, filing cases, print- ing of report, blank forms, orders and circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental ex- penses of the adjutant general's office and not incident to the maintenance of the national guard or naval reserve, three thousand dollars	\$3,000 00
For salary of two clerks in adjutant general's office, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, nineteen hundred dollars	1,900 00
For militia fund, as provided by chapter two hun- dred and six, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, forty-five thousand one hundred sev- enty-eight dollars and one cent	45,178 01
For current expenses of naval reserve, as provided by chapter two hundred and six, section eighty- eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.	
For expenses of attorney general, and assistant, including traveling expenses and clerk hire, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred five, one thou- sand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, stationery, office supplies, postage, freight, trucking, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental ex- penses of the office, seven hundred and fifty	
dollars	750 00

Снар. 289

Снар. 289	For arrest and apprehension of criminals, as pro- vided by chapter seventy-nine, sections sixty- two and sixty-three, revised statutes, one thou- sand dollars	\$1,000 00
	For costs in criminal prosecutions, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-five, section fourteen, revised statutes, and chapter one hun- dred and thirty-nine, section one, revised stat- utes, seven hundred and fifty dollars	750 00
	BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.	
	For salary of clerks in bank commissioner's office as provided by chapter twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-six hundred dollars	2,600 00
·	For traveling expenses of bank commissioner and deputy, as provided by chapter twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800 00
	For printing annual report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, telephone, tele- graph, freight, express, postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses of the office of bank commissioner, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
	BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS.	
	For books, maps, stationery, and office supplies, expert engineering, railroad journals, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, clerk hire, travel- ing expenses of commissioners, and clerks, and other necessary and incidental expenses of the department, as provided by chapter one hun- dred and forty-one, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and nine, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
	For investigation of railroad accidents, as pro- vided by chapter fifty-two, sections sixty-seven to sixty-nine, revised statutes, five hundred dol-	
	lars	500 00
	For printing of report, and binding same, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00

#### BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.

- For stationery, office supplies, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, freight, express, telephone. telegraph, advertising meetings and incidental expenses of the department, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand two hundred and fifty dollars.....
- For traveling expenses of state assessors and clerk, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, fifteen hundred dollars.....

### BUREAU OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR STATISTICS.

- For clerk hire, special agents, traveling expenses, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, and chapter one hundred and eighty, sections one, four and five, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand five hundred dollars.....
- For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, stationery and office supplies, and other incidental expenses of the office, two thousand five hundred dollars
- For the expenses of the inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries, as provided by chapter two hundred and nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand two hundred dollars .....

#### COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.

- For clerk hire in office of commissioner of agriculture, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one thousand dollars .....
- For traveling expenses of the commissioner of agriculture, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, five hundred dollars..... 500 00

Снар. 289

\$4,250 00

1,500 00

3,500 00

2,500 00

1,200 00

1,000 00

CHAP. 289 The mainting and that from that is	
For printing report, blank forms, bulletins, cir- culars, and binding, ruling and stitching of same, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, sta- tionery and office supplies, surety bond of com- missioner, postage, and other necessary and inci- dental expenses of the office of the commis- sioner of agriculture, six thousand seven hun- dred dollars	\$6,700 00
For improving and protecting dairy interests, as provided by chapter ninety-six, resolves of nine- teen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
For the enforcement of laws relating to the sale of dairy products, as provided by chapter thirty- five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
For aid to agricultural societies, as provided by chapter sixty, section fourteen, revised statutes, as amended by chapter forty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, fourteen thou- sand eight hundred forty-seven dollars and for- ty-two cents	14,847 42
For farmers' institutes and dairymen's conference, as provided by chapter sixty, section four, re- vised statutes, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
For agricultural statistics, as provided by chapter ninety-eight, section one, public laws of nine- teen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
For Maine State Pomological Society, as provided by chapter one hundred fourteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dol- lars	1,000 00
For Maine State Agricultural Society, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred sixty, resolves of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, one thousand dollars	,
For Maine State Agricultural Society, for indus- trial exhibit, as provided by chapter one hun- dred fifty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,000 00
five, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00

For Eastern Maine State Fair, as provided by		Снар
chapter one hundred sixty, resolves of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, one thousand dollars	\$1,000 00	
For Eastern Maine State Fair, to encourage pomology, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-seven, resolves of eighteen hundred ninety-three, seven hundred and fifty dollars	750 00	
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS.		
For stenographer and extra clerk hire as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, three thousand seven hundred dollars	3,700 00	
For traveling expenses of commissioner, and traveling expenses of his assistant within the state as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve, section three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, two thousand five hundred dallare		
dollars For office furnishings and equipment, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and twelve, pub- lic laws of nineteen hundred and seven, three hundred and fifty dollars	2,500 00	
For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, stationery and other supplies, freight, express, telephone, tele- graph, postage, and other necessary and inci- dental expenses of the department, three thou- sand five hundred dollars	3,500 00	
For improvement of state roads, as provided by chapter one hundred twelve, public laws of nine- teen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter sixty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, and chapter twenty-one, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars	250,000 00	
ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION.	0 /	
For clerk hire, traveling and other incidental ex- penses of the office, as provided by chapter ninety-two, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, one hundred forty-eight dol-		
lars and thirty-eight cents	148 38	

•

.

## Онар. 289

## EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

ARECOINE DEFINITION	
For pay roll of council, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nine- teen hundred and seven, six thousand dollars	\$6,000 00
For per diem and expenses of visiting committee to insane hospitals, as provided by chapter sixty- five, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, seven hundred dollars	700 00
For per diem and expenses of visiting committee to state school for boys, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-three, section nine, revised statutes, three hundred dollars	300 00
For contingent fund of governor and council, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
For postage, stationery, office supplies, printing, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, papers and periodicals, two thousand dollars,	2,000 00
For salary of pension clerk, chapter one hundred forty-five, revised statutes, one thousand four hundred dollars	1,400 00
For stenographer and clerk hire in pension office, chapter one hundred forty-five, revised statutes, six hundred and twenty-four	624 00
For the salary of the auditor of state printing, as provided by chapter three, section thirty-one, revised statutes, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For clerk hire, stationery, office supplies, printing, binding, ruling and stitching, advertising, tele- phone, telegraph, freight, expenses, traveling expenses, postage and incidental expenses of auditor of state printing, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five dollars	1,925 00
For expenses of examination and commitment of insane state beneficiaries, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, section twenty-four, re- vised statutes, as amended by chapter one hun- dred and chapter one hundred and five, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, three thou-	
sand dollars	3,000 00

For soldiers' pensions, as provided by chapter one		Снар. 289
hundred forty-five, sections one and two, re- vised statutes, one hundred thousand dollars.	\$100,000 00	
For pensions of soldiers in Aroostook war, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-five, section four, revised statutes, one thousand dol- lars	1,000 00	
For military pensions, as provided by various re- solves of the legislature, four thousand five hun- dred dollars	4,500 00	
For burial expenses of soldiers and sailors and widows of soldiers and sailors, as provided by chapter four, sections sixty-five, sixty-six and sixty-seven, revised statutes, eight thousand dol- lars	8,000 00	
For support of paupers, as provided by chapter twenty-seven, revised statutes, and amendments, sixty thousand dollars	60,000 00	
For education of the blind, as provided by chap- ter fifteen, section one hundred sixteen, revised statutes, seven thousand five hundred dollars	7,500 00	
INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME.		
<ul><li>For bounty on bears killed in Franklin county, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, two hundred dollars</li><li>For bounty on bears killed in Oxford county, as provided by shorter two hundred to be shorter to be hundred to be shorter to be hundred to be shorter to be hundred by shorte</li></ul>	200 00	1
provided by chapter two hundred thirty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and three, one hundred dollars	100 00	• •
For bounty on bears killed in Washington and Hancock counties, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-five, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and nine, one thousand dollars		,
For bounty on bob cats, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dol- lars		)
For printing of report, and binding, ruling and stitching same, two hundred fifty dollars		

Снар. 289	INSPECTOR OF DAMS AND RESERVOIRS. $_{\circ}$	
	For per diem and expenses, as provided by chap- ter ninety-four, section forty-five, revised stat- utes, one hundred dollars	\$100 00
	INSPECTORS OF STATE PRISON AND JAILS.	
	For per diem and expenses of inspectors of state prison and jails, as provided by chapter three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	INSPECTORS OF STEAM VESSELS.	
	For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter fifty-four, section fifteen, revised statutes, and chapter two hundred twenty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dol- lars	3,000 00
	INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.	
	For clerk hire and traveling expenses of commis- sioner and his deputy, postage, stationery, office supplies, furniture and fixtures, printing, bind- ing, ruling and stitching, freight, express, tele- phone, telegraph, typewriters, adding machines, and other incidental office expenses, seven thou- sand, six hundred dollars	7,600 00
	For investigation of the causes of fires, as pro- vided by chapter twenty-eight, section fifty-one, revised statutes, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER.	
	For traveling expenses of land agent and forest commissioner, as provided by chapter eighty- four, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, seven hundred dollars	700 00
	For public instruction in forestry and support of chair of forestry at the University of Maine and other incidental expenses therefor, as pro- vided by chapter seven, section sixty-five, re-	
,	vised statutes, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00

•

640

•

For stationery and office supplies, premium on surety bond, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, printing of report, blank forms, bul- letins, binding, ruling and stitching and other incidental expenses of the department of land agent and forest commissioner, one thousand		Снар. 289
five hundred and fifty dollars	\$1,550 00	
MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.		
For interest on Nellie F. Shaw trust fund, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred seventy-four, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents	237 50	
For interest on Eliza Mustard trust fund, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred seventy-four, public laws nineteen hundred and nine one hun- dred ninety-five dollars and sixty-three cents	195 63	
For interest on Peter Lane trust fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-four, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, fifty-seven dol- lars and eighty-three cents	57 83	
For interest on Augustus Hopkins trust fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, fifty dollars	50 00	
MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.		
For Helen A. Gilman legacy, as provided by chap- ter one hundred thirty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and five, fifty dollars	50 00	
For Joseph H. Williams legacy, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty, resolves of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, forty dol-		
lars	40 00	
MAINE STATE LIBRARY.		
For maintenance, increase and general expenses, as provided by chapter three, sections one and two, revised statutes, eleven thousand seven hundred and thirty-five dollars	11,735 00	

þ

4

Снар. 289	For free public libraries, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, section twelve, revised statutes, as amended by chapter eighty-four, public laws of	
	nineteen hundred and nine, seven thousand dol- lars	\$7,000 00
	For donation for founding free public libraries, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, section sev- enteen revised statutes, seven hundred dollars	700 00
	For traveling libraries, as provided by chapter three, section twelve, revised statutes, two thou- sand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
	MAINE STATE PRISON.	
	For books for state prison, as provided by chap- ter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-one, re- vised statutes, fifty dollars	50 00
	For school for state prison, as provided by chap- ter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-one, revised statutes, fifty dollars	50 00
	For medicine for state prison, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-one, revised statutes, one hundred fifty dollars	150 00
	For salaries of subordinate officers of Maine state prison, as provided by chapter fifty-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred ninety-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two thou- sand nine hundred and fifty dollars	2,950 00
	For water supply for Maine state prison, as pro- vided by chapter four hundred and five, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and nine- ty-seven, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00
	For printing and binding report of warden and inspectors, as provided by chapter three, sec- tion twenty-four, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, two hun-	•
	dred dollars	200 00

EXPENDITURES O	$\mathbf{F}$	GOVERNMENT,	1911.
----------------	--------------	-------------	-------

For criminal insane as provided by chapter one		Снар. 289
hundred fifty-five, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred four, section four, public laws of nine- teen hundred and five, two hundred and fifty dollars	\$250 00	
For retiring and pensioning prison officials as pro- vided by chapter sixty-eight, public laws nine- teen hundred and nine, six hundred dollars	600 00	
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.		
For pay of wardens and expenses of wardens and commissioner, as provided by chapter one hun- dred sixteen, section ten, revised statutes, and chapter forty-one, sections one and two, revised statutes, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00	
For protection of lobsters with eggs attached, as provided by chapter forty-one, section eighteen, revised statutes, four thousand dollars	4,000 00	
For propagation of shell fish, as provided by chap- ter two hundred sixty-five, public laws of nine- teen hundred and nine, seven hundred fifty dol- lars	750 00	
For compiling, indexing, printing and binding the laws relating to sea and shore fisheries, two		
hundred dollars	200 00	
SECRETARY OF STATE.		
For salary of clerks in the office of secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, six thou- sand one hundred and eighty dollars	6,180 00	
For engrossing clerk and proof readers, as pro- vided by chapter sixty, resolves of eighteen hundred forty-two, eight hundred dollars	800 00	
For advertising franhise taxes due from corpora- tions, as provided by chapter one hundred twen- ty-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and		ø
nine, nine hundred dollars	900 00	1

Спар. 289	For expenses of special election, as provided by part third, article four, sections seventeen and eighteen, and by article ten, section two of the	
	constitution, five thousand dollars	\$5,000 00
	For purchase of vital records, as provided by chapter two hundred three, public laws of nine- teen hundred and three, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For postage, printing blank forms, books, etc., binding, ruling, stitching, freight, express, tele- phone, telegraph, premium on surety bond, and other incidental expenses of the department, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
	For stationery, and office supplies, typewriters and typewriter supplies, as provided by chapter two, section forty-six, revised statutes, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00
	For advertising laws, as provided by chapter two, section fifty-one, revised statutes, six thousand five hundred dollars	6,500 00
	STATE AUDITOR.	
	For clerk hire in the office of state auditor, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, four thousand eight hundred dollars	4,800 00
	For stationery, office supplies, and other incidental expenses of the office, including typewriters and typewriter supplies, adding machine and supplies, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, premium on surety bond, accounting and finan- cial journals, postage, etc., printing and binding books of account, printing blank forms and binding same, two thousand five hundred dol- lars	2,500 00
٩	For salary of special auditors, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, two	
	thousand five hundred dollars	. 2,500 00

.

,

For traveling and incidental expenses of auditor		Снар. 289
and special auditors, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, two thou- sand dollars	° \$2,000 00	
For filing cases, office furniture and equipment as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For printing and binding report of state auditor for nineteen hundred and nine, and nineteen hundred and ten, five hundred dollars	500 00	
STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION. For per diem and expenses, as provided by chap- ter two hundred twenty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred dol- lars	400 00	
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.		
For contingent expenses of the board, including salary and expenses of the secretary, traveling and other necessary expenses of the other mem- bers of the board, clerk hire, stationery, post- age, express, telephone, telegraph, books and sanitary journals, etc., as provided by chapter forty-eight, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five thousand five hundred dollars	5,500 00	
For printing and binding reports of department, and for circulars, blanks, etc., two thousand	575	
dollars For the registration of vital statistics, including actual traveling and other necessary expenses of the registrar, clerk hire, etc., as provided by chapter seventy-five, sections six and eight, pub- lic laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three	2,000 00	
thousand dollars	3,000 00	
For the salary of the director, necessary assist- ants, and for necessary supplies and expenses of the state laboratory of hygiene, as provided by chapter eighteen, section twenty-three, re- vised statutes, as amended by chapter twenty- six, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, forty-five hundred dollars	4,500 00	
Torey mye mandred domardrin ministri ministri	4,000 00	

## Снар. 289

## STATE HISTORIAN.

For compiling and teaching local history and geography, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars

For preservation of town records, as provided by chapter one hundred eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, five hundred dollars..

#### STATE LIQUOR COMMISSIONER.

For rent of office and storehouse or warehouse, unpacking, labeling and shipping of liquors, clerk hire, telephone, light, heat, postage, stationery, insurance, trucking, and miscellaneous expenses, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-two, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand three hundred and forty-two dollars and fifty cents.....

#### STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS.

Ę,	or	interest	on Isaa	ic Sanford	legacy, as	provided
	by	v chapte	er one	hundred	forty-three,	section
	se	venteen,	, revised	1 statutes,	forty-two	dollars

#### STATE OF MAINE CATTLE COMMISSION.

For prevention of contagious diseases among horses and cattle, as provided by chapter nineteen, section ten, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, twentyfive thousand dollars.....

#### STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

For actual traveling expenses of state superintendent of public schools, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy-one, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, five hundred dollars ..... \$500 00

500 00

1,342 50

42 00

25,000 00

.

For expenses of clerk or deputy, on official busi- ness within the state, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-five, public laws of nine- teen hundred and nine, one hundred dollars	\$100 00	<u>Снар. 289</u>
For clerical assistance, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-five, public laws of nine- teen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For printing, binding, ruling and stitching, not including printing and binding chargeable to other appropriations, two thousand eight hun- dred dollars	2,800 00	
For teachers' meetings, as provided by chapter fifteen, section eighty-nine, revised statutes, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For interest on Madawaska territory school fund, as provided by chapter one hundred, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty- one, three hundred dollars	300 00	
For Cecil John Rhodes scholarship, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and three, one hundred dol-	300 00	
lars For Hebron academy, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-eight, resolves of eighteen hun- dred and sixty-eight, sixty dollars	100 00 60 00	
For Foxcroft academy, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-seven, resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, sixty dollars	60 00	
For Houlton academy, as provided by chapter three hundred seven, resolves of eighteen hun- dred sixty-four and chapter ninety, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty- seven, one hundred and twenty dollars	120 00	
For school district number two, Madison, as per terms of bequest of Mahlon D. Spaulding, as provided by chapter seventy-four, resolves of eighteen hundred eighty-three, fifty dollars	50 00	
For schooling of children in unorganized town- ships, as provided by chapter eighty-seven, sec- tion three, public laws of nineteen hundred and		
nine, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00	

Снар.	289	For summer schools and distribution of educa-	
		tional documents, as provided by chapter fif- teen, section one hundred, revised statutes, and chapter one hundred eighty-eight, resolves nine- teen hundred and one, twenty-five hundred dol- lars	\$2,500 00
		For state examination of teachers, as provided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred eight, revised statutes, five hundred dollars	500 00
		For postage, stationery, office supplies, telegraph, telephone, express, and other incidental ex- penses of the department, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
		For aid to academies, as provided by chapter fif- teen, section seventy-six, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred two, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty- seven thousand dollars	27,000 00
		For normal schools and training school, as pro- vided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred fifteen, revised statutes, as amended by chap- ter one hundred six, public laws nineteen hun- dred and nine, $sixty$ -five thousand dollars	65,000 00
		SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS.	
		For furniture and repairs, as provided by chap- ter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, fifty-five hundred dollars	5,500 00
		For fuel and lights, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, eighty-five hundred dollars	8,500 00
		For water for state house, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-two, private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
		For porters and laborers, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, nine	
		thousand dollars	<b>9,</b> 000 00

,

For night watch, as provided by chapter two hun- dred ninety-three, public laws of eighteen hun- dred eighty-nine, three thousand two hundred dollars	\$3,200 00	Снар. 289
For freight, trucking and express, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised stat- utes, six hundred dollars	600 00	
For general expenses, including care of state spring, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, one thousand dol- lars	1,000 00	
SUPERIOR COURTS.		
For salary of retired justice of superior court for the county of Kennebec, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, nine hundred and fifty dol- lars	950 00	
For allowance for expenses of justice of superior court for the county of Kennebec in the city of Waterville, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, revised statutes, two hun- dred dollars	200 00	
	200 00	
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. For salaries of retired justices of the supreme judicial court, as provided by chapter one hun- dred thirty-two, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and nine, three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars	3,750 00	
For expenses of law courts, as provided by chap- ter ninety-eight, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and five, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For clerk of law courts, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section forty-five, revised statutes, one thousand dollars	1,000 CO	
For expenses of justices of the supreme judicial court as provided by chapter seventy-nine, sec- tion forty-three, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred fourteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter ten, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine,	1,000 00	
eleven hundred dollars	1,100 00	

Снар. 289		
<u> </u>	For postage and stationery, office supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other inci- dental expenses of the justices of the supreme judicial court, six hundred dollars	\$600 00
	For reports of judicial decisions, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section sixty-seven, re- vised statutes, three thousand two hundred dol- lars	3,200 00
	TREASURER OF STATE.	
	For the salaries of the clerks in the state treas- urer's office, as provided by chapter fifty-two of the resolves of eighteen hundred seventy-two, five thousand dollars	5,000 00
	For postage, stationery, and office supplies, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the office, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	For premiums on bonds of state treasurer and clerks in treasurer's office, as provided by chap- ter thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and nine, five hundred fifty dollars	550 00
	For lands reserved for public uses, as provided by chapter seven, section eighteen, revised stat- utes, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00
	For temporary loan, three hundred thousand dol- lars	300,000 00
	For abatements and correction of arrears in tax act, as provided by chapter eight, section twelve, revised statutes, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For sale of lands for taxes, as provided by chap- ter two hundred twenty-six, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dol- lars	500 00
	For forfeited lands, as provided by chapter nine, section forty-six, revised statutes, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For printing of report, blank forms, blank books, binding, ruling and stitching, two thousand dol-	
	lars	2,000 00

÷4

		Снар. 289
For advertising land sale and tax act, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand five hundred dollars	\$4,500 00	
For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, as provided by chapter three hundred eight, public laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, forty thousand dollars	40,000 00	
For railroad and telegraph tax due towns, as pro- vided by chapter eight, section twenty-four, re- vised statutes, one hundred thirty-two thousand seventy-eight dollars and thirty-seven cents	132,078 37	
For damage by dogs and wild animals to domes- tic animals, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00	
For interest on lands reserved for public uses, as provided by chapter seven, sections sixteen, seventeen, and eighteen, revised statutes, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00	
TRUSTEES.		
For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of insane hospitals, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and five, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	
For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the Maine industrial school for girls, Hallowell, as provided by chapter sixty- five, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, seven hundred dollars	700 00	
For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the Maine school for feeble minded, West Pownal, as provided by chapter forty- four, section eleven, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, seven hundred dollars		
For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the state school for boys, Portland, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	

651

•

Снар. 289	For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of normal schools and training school, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, twelve hundred dollars	\$1,200 00
]	For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the University of Maine, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws, of nineteen hundred and five, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00
	UNIVERSITY OF MAINE.	
Ĩ	For all purposes, including maintenance and new buildings as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred thousand dollars	100,000 00
1	For printing and binding report, as provided by chapter three, section twenty-four, revised stat- utes, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
, I	For analysis of foods, seeds, feeding stuffs and fertilizers, Maine agricultural experiment sta- tion, as provided by chapter one hundred fifteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, nine thousand dollars	<b>9,</b> 000 00
H	For printing reports and bulletins of Maine agri- cultural experiment station, and for binding and stitching same, as provided by chapter one hun- dred thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hun- dred and five, forty-five hundred dollars	4,500 00
	MISCELLANEOUS.	
I	For property exempt from taxation, as provided by chapter nine, section six, revised statutes, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
Η	For the town of Old Orchard for public improve- ments, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars	1.000 55
	mile, milee mousaile donais	3,000 00

## RUMFORD AND MEXICO WATER DISTRICT.

For inquests and incidental expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred forty, section eleven, revised statutes, as amended by chapters one hundred eighty-five, and one hundred eighty- nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine,			Снар. 290
five hundred dollars	\$500	00	
For keeper of arsenal property at Bangor, as pro- vided by chapter fifty-three, resolves of eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, one hundred dollars.	100	00	
Amounting to the sum of one million five hundred sixty-seven thousand, six hundred twenty-one dollars and sixty-four cents\$1			
Section 2. This act shall take effect when appr-	oved.		

Approved March 30, 1911.

### Chapter 290.

An Act to incorporate the Rumford and Mexico Water District. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The following territory and the people within Corporate the same, namely; that part of the town of Rumford described and known as the Rumford Falls Village Corporation and such additions as may be made to it from time to time and that part of the town of Mexico herein designated, to wit., commencing at a point on the Androscoggin river where Swift river empties into the same on the dividing line between Rumford and Mexico; thence up the river by the dividing line between Rumford and Mexico on the westerly bank of Swift river on the Mexico side to a point on the westerly bank of Swift river directly opposite the northerly line of land formerly owned by H. W. Park and now owned by Frank Beaudett; thence at about right angles by said northerly line of said land formerly owned by said Park and now owned by said Beaudett and Roxbury road, so-called, to the westerly limits of the Thompson Hill road, so-called; thence up the hill by the northerly limits of said Thompson Hill road to a point within twenty feet of the place where the pipe line of the Mexico Water Company crosses this Thompson Hill road; thence up the hill in a line twenty feet northerly of said pipe line to a point on the westerly side of said Thompson Hill road directly opposite the northerly or easterly end of the dam of the Mex-